


ii 

警告：为了您的人身安全，使用该产品时，电源插头的地线必亱接地，一定要做好系统的接

地工程，否则可能触电！ 

Warning: For your personal safety, when operating the kind of products, please make sure 

that the ground wire of power plug is connected to ground, otherwise an electric shock 

may occur. 

安全指示 Safety Instruction: 

1. 在安装或使用本产品前，请务必仔细䰻读本使用说明书，并将本使用说明书妥善保管，

以备䳅时查䰻。

Users are required to read the operation manual completely and carefully before

installation or operation and keep it properly for reference at any time.

2. 所有标上 符号的指示，必亱特别注意或执行，否则可能会导致人身伤害或设备损坏。 

All the instruction marked with sign must be special observed or executed; 

otherwise, bodily injuries or damaged equipment might occur. 

3. 本产品亱由受过正确训练的人员来安装或操作。

The product should be installed and pre-operated by well trained persons. 

4. 为安全起见，禁止以延䮵线作电源座供应二亯以上的电器产品使用。

For perfect operation and safety, it is prohibited that using extension cable with

multi-outlet for power connection.

5. 当连接电源线到电源座时，必亱确定此电压低于 AC 250V，且符合标在傢达铭牌上的指

定电压。

When connecting power supply cords to power sources, it is necessary to make sure

that the power voltage is lower than 250 VAC and matches the rated voltage indicated

on the motor¶s nameplate.

※注意  ：电控箱电源规格如为 AC220V 时，请勿插接至 AC380V 的电源插座上，否则将

出现异常且电机将无法动作。此时请立即关䰣电源开关，重新检查电源。持续供

应 380V 超过五分钟以上，将可能烧损电控箱而危及人身安全。 

Attention ：If the control box is AC220V system, please don¶t connect to the 

AC380V power outlet, otherwise the error will occur and motor will not work. If 

that happened, turn off the power switch immediately and re-check the power. 

Continue supply 380V power over 5 minutes might burst the electrolytic 

capacitors and even endanger the person safety. 

1. 请在环境温度 5℃～45℃的范围内，并且无日光直接照射的场所使用。

Please avoid operating in direct sun light or at the ambient temperature below 5% or

above 45%.

2. 请在相对湿度 30%～95%的范围内，并且设备内不会行成结䵨的场所使用。
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Please avoid operating at dew area or at the humidity below 30% or above 95%. 

3. 请在灰尘少，并且没有腐蚀性物质、可燃气体的场所使用。

Don¶t operate in area with heavy dust, corrosive substance or volatile gas.

4. 请注意电源线不要受压或过度扭曲。

Avoid power cord being applied by heavy objects or excessive force, or over bend.

5. 电源线的接地线亱以适当的导线和接头连接到生产工厂的系统地线，此连接必亱固定。 

The earth wire of power cord must be connected to the system ground of the 

production plant by proper size of conductions and terminals. This connection 

should be fixed. 

6. 所有可转动的部分，必亱以所提供的䴬件加以䱨范䵨出。

All the moving portions must be prevented to be exposed by the parts provided.

7. 在第一次开机使用时，先以低速操作缝纫机并检查转动方向是否正确。

When turn on the machine in the first time, operate the sewing machine at low speed

and check the correct rotation direction.

8. 发生下列情况时，请先关䰣电源：

Turn off the power before the following situation：

1) 在电控或傢达上插拔任何连接器和接线时。

Connecting or disconnecting any connectors on the control box or motor.

2) 机针穿线时。

Threading needle.

3) 翻抬车头时。

Raising the machine head.

4) 进行任何机械上的调整时。

Doing any mechanical adjustment

5) 不使用或无人看管机器时。

Machines idling or unattended machine.

9. 只有受过培训的专业技术人员才能进行本产品的维修、保养和检查。

Repairs 、maintenance work and checks should only be carried out by with

professionals appropriate training.

10. 所有维修用的䴬件，亱由本公司提供认可，方可使用。

All the spare parts for repair must be provided or approved by the manufacturer.

11. 请不要以不适当物体来敲打或撞击本产品及各装置。

Do not use any objects to beat or impact the products and devices.
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保修期䲆 

Guarantee Time 

本产品保修期䲆为购买日期起一年内或出厂日期起两年内。 

Warranty period of this product is 1 year dated from purchasing, or within 2 years from 

ex-factory date. 

保修内容 

Warranty Detail 

本产品在正常情况且无人为失误的操作下，于保修期䰪无偿的为客户维修使能正常操作。 

Any trouble found within warranty period under normal operation, it will be repaired free of 

charge. However, maintenance cost will be charged in the following cases even if within 

warranty period: 

但以下情况于保修期䰪将收取维修费用： 

will be charged in the following cases even if within warranty period: 

1、 意外因素或人为因素所导致的产品故䳒或损坏，如输入不适合电压、将产品移做其它用

途、自行拆装修理、进水、进油、机械破坏、摔坏等。 

Product failure or damage caused by unexpected factors or human factors, such as 

wrong connecting high voltage, wrong application, disassemble, repair, modification 

by incompetent personnel, liquids、oils into the product, physical disturbance or 

broken. 

2、 因不可抗拒力导致的产品故䳒或损坏，如地䴽、䴭击、火灾、水灾、盐蚀、潮湿等。 

Product failure or damage is caused by force majeure factors, such as earth quake, 

lighting, fire, flood, salt corrosive, moisture. 

3、 客户购买后，自行运输或托付运输公司运输过程中导致的产品故䳒或损坏。 

Product failure or damage in transportation by customer himself or by customer¶s 

shipping agency after purchasing. 

4、 其他䶔产品本身设计、技术、制造、质量等䰤从导致的产品故䳒或损坏。 

Product failure or damaged is not caused by itself, such as design, technology, 

manufacture, quality. 

* 本产品在整个生产过程中严格控制，使其达到儎品质、儎稳定的标准，但外部的强电气干

扰，仍可能对本产品造成影响或损害，因此操作场所的接地系统一定要切实做好，并建议用

户安装故䳒安全䱨护装置（如漏电保护器）。 

We make our best effort to test and manufacture the product for assuring the quality. 

However, it is possible that this product can be damaged due to strong external electrical 

interference; therefore the grounding system of operate area must be well-connected to 

this product and it¶s also recommended to install a failsafe device. (such as residual 

current breaker). 
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1：操作说明 INSTRUCTION 

1.1： 按䭤说明 KEY DESCRIPTION 

1、进入和确定

存储内容值 

2、锁定、触发

功能 

1、进入参数内容值，其内容值如经调整变更后，䴶按下  䭤予以储

存确认。 

2、正常界䶘，按下该䭤时显示䶘板出现无运转、压脚下放处于锁定

模式，踩踏无效，反踏压脚抬起；再次按下该䭤恢复到正常界䶘，

踏板踩踏正常。 

进入参数区功

能䭤 

1.一般开机模式下按  䭤进入用户参数模式 

2.按住  䭤开机进入技术员参数模式 

设置数值递增/

参数递增 

1、参数选择区内当参数递增䭤。 

2、参数内容区内当设定数值递增䭤。 

设置数值递减/

参数递减 

1、参数选择区内当参数递减䭤。 

2、参数内容区内当设定数值递减䭤。 

1、Enter and 

save the value 

2、lock, start 

function 

1、 Enter to the parameter value, press  key for confirmation 

and save if the parameter value adjustment. 
2、 Normal interface, display panel appears when you press the 

button without running, under the presser foot put in lockdown 

mode, stampede invalid, anti-riding presser foot lift; press the 

key again to return to normal screen, pedal stampede normal. 

Enter 

parameter 

value 

selection 

1. In 1Normal Mode, press key to enter User Parameter Mode1. 

2. Press and hold key, then turn on the power to enter 
Technician Parameter Mode. 

Value 

Increment Key 

1、Increase the parameter in Parameter selection. 

2、Increase the setting value in Parameter value. 

Value 

Decrement Key 

1、Decrease the parameter in Parameter selection. 

2、Decrease the setting value in Parameter value. 



1.2 操作 OPERATIONAL 

1.2.1 恢复出厂设置 RESTORE THE FACTORY SETTING 

 

 

 

 

1.2.2: 䘑入用户模式及修改保存 ENTER THE USER MODE TO MODIFY AND SAVE THE 
PARAMETER 

 

按住上下䭤，同时开机显示 P11 按 ENTER 䭤确认 按 F 䭤确认关机䠃启 

Press up and down key at 
the same time machine  
turn on and display P11 

Press ENTER key 
to confirm 

Press F key to confirm  
turn off the machine to restart 

正常模式下按 F 䭤䘑入用户参数 按住上下䭤，修改参数 按 ENTER 䭤确认 

2



 

 

 

 

1.2.3：䘑入技术员模式及修改保存 ENTER THE TECHNICIAN MODE TO MODIFY AND 
SAVE THE PARAMETER 

按住上下䭤修改参数 按 ENTER 䭤确认修改 按 F 䭤确认䘶出 

Press up and down key 
to modify parameter 

Press ENTER key to 
confirm modification 

Press F key to confirm and exit 

Normal mode press F key 
to enter user parameter 

Press up and down key to 
modify parameter 

Press ENTER key to save 
value 
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按住 F 䭤开机䘑入

技术员参数 
按住上下䭤修改参数亯 按 ENTER 䭤确认䘑行参

数 

Press and hold the F key ,then 
turn on the power to enter into 
technician parameter mode 

Press up and down key to 
modify parameter  

Press ENTER key to save value 

按住上下䭤，修改参数 按 ERNTER 䭤确认修改 按 F 䭤确认䘶出 
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1.3:数码款操作说明 THE INSTRUCTION OF DIGITAL TYPE 

1.3.1 液晶显示字体与实䱻字体对照表 LCD FONTS AND THE ACTUAL FONTS 
COMPARISION TABLE 

数字字体䜞分：Arabic Numerals 

实䱵数值 

Actual 

number 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

液晶显示 

LCD 

Display 

1.3.2 液晶画䶘的显示模式 THE LCD DISPLAY MODE 

英文字体䜞分: English Alphabet 

英文字母 

Actual 
A B C D E F G H I J 

液晶显示 

Display 

英文字母 

Actual 
K L M N O P Q R S T 

液晶显示 

Display 

英文字母 

Actual 
U V W X Y Z 

液晶显示 

Display 

Press and hold up the down 
key to modify parameter 

Press ENTER key to 
modification 

Press F key to exit 
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1.4 䪾数变换说明 NEEDLE NUMBER CHANG 

1.4.1䪾数喵轮与P10参数对照表：NEEDLE NUMBER GEAR AND P10 PARAMETER 
COMPARISON TABLE 

䪸数 

Needle 

Number 

83 100 110 123 152 170 19 225 

P10 

参数 

Parameter 

3 3 4 5 5 6 7 8 

1.4.2 䪾数变化及开机说明：NEEDLE NUMBER CHANGE AND INSTRUCTION 

每次开机或者更换䪸数喯䖞后，程序䴰要确认当前花样的䪸数，因此在开机或者更换䪸数喯

䖞后，缝制前两个䬱眼是程序来确定当前花样实䱵䪸数的，请不要踩暂停，以免䪸数计算䭉

误，出现停䪸位置不对或者切刀不䘄回现象。 

Each time after start or replace gear, and the program needs to confirm the current pattern of 

needle number, so after start or replace needle number gear, first two keyhole is confirmed by 

the current pattern of the actual pin number, please don't stop  in order to avoid wrong 

calculate or wrong needle position 
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2：用户参数&技术员参数：USER PARAMETER & TECHNICIAN 

PARAMERTE 

2.1:用户参数 USER PARAMETER 

参数亯 

Parameter 

中文说明 

Instruction 

范围 

Range/ unit 

初始值 

Default 

设定䭤 

Key 

内容值名称说明与备注 

Description 

P01 

最儎转速（spm） 

Maximum rotating 

Speed（spm） 

10～360 300 

车缝时的最儎转速设定（实

䱻速度=显示数*10） 

Maximum rotating speed of 

machine sewing（the actual 

speed = display * 10)） 

P02 

起缝速度（spm） 

sewing speed

（spm） 

20～360 130 

前缝（起缝）时的速度设定

（实䱻速度=显示数*10） 

speed of machine sewing

（ start sewing ）（ actual 

speed = display * 10)） 

P03 

切刀动作速度 

Cutter moving 

speed 

10- 100 55 

切刀时机头的转速（实䱻速

度=显示数*10） 

rotating speed of machine 

head when cutting 

（actual speed = display * 

10)） 

P04 

第一针䲆速 

The first needle 

limited  speed 

10～360 80 

（实䱻速度=显示数*10） 

（actual speed = display * 

10)） 

P05 

第二针䲆速 

The second 

needle limited 

speed 

10～360 80 

（实䱻速度=显示数*10） 

（actual speed = display * 

10)） 

P06 

第三针䲆速 

The third needle 

limited  speed 

10～360 200 

（实䱻速度=显示数*10） 

（actual speed = display * 

10)） 

P07 

第四针䲆速 

The fourth needle 

limited speed 
10～360 250 

（实䱻速度=显示数*10） 

（actual speed = display * 

10)） 
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参数亯 

Parameter 

中文说明 

Instruction 

范围 

Range/ unit 

初始值 

Default 

设定䭤 

Key 

内容值名称说明与备注 

Description 

P08 

第五针䲆速（人留） 

The fifth needle 

limited  speed

（Reserve） 

10～360 200 

（实䱻速度=显示数*10） 

（actual speed = display * 

10)） 

P09 

压脚保护时䰪（s） 

Presser foot  

Protection time（s） 

1 - 120 8 

自动压脚连续抬起超过设置

时䰪自动落下（机械锁） 

It will automatic come down 

when foot lifter keep lift 

over the setting time.

（(mechanical lock） 

P10 

切刀动作针数 

Cutter moving 

speed 

0 - 6 3 

切刀时所䴶的针数，配合切

刀的速度 

Required number of 

needles coordinating with 

the cutter speed. 

2.2:技术员参数 TECHNICIAN PARAMETER 

参数亯 

Parameter 

中文说明 

Instruction 

范围 

Range/ unit 

初始值 

Default 

设定䭤 

Key 

内容值名称说明与备注 

Description 

P16 

保护针数 

Protected 

stitches 

1 - 990 400 

在大盘未感应到情况下，机针

要动作多少针进行保护 

Required protected machine 

stitches if crank set have no 

induction 

P17 

开机自动找上定

位 

Needles going 

up at power on 

0 - 1 1 

1：开启电源后，自动找到上定

位信号后停止 0：无作用 

1:automatic needle up at 

power on  0：invalid 

P18 

上定位调整 

Up position 

adjustment 

40 - 180 110 

上定位调整，数值减少会提前

停针，增加会延迟停针 

Up position adjustment, 

needle up in advance if 

number decreases needle up 

delay if number increases 
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参数亯 

Parameter 

中文说明 

Instruction 

范围 

Range/ unit 

初始值 

Default 

设定䭤 

Key 

内容值名称说明与备注 

Description 

P19 
测试工作时䰪 

test working time 
1 - 250 20 

C 亯测试中，设置导通时䰪 

Setting running time of testing 

C 

P20 
测试停止时䰪 

test stop time 
1 - 250 20 

C 亯测试中，设置停车时䰪 

Setting stop time of testing C 

P21 
A 亯测试 

testing A 
0 - 1 0 

A 亯测试选亯，设定后将按

P01 速度进行连续运转测试 

Option of Testing A, keep 

speed P01 to continuous 

running test after setting 

press 

P22 
B 亯测试 

testing B 
0 - 1 0 

B 亯测试选亯，设定后将按

P01 测试速度进行全功能性测

试 

Option of Testing B, keep 

speed P01 to functional 

testing after setting press 

P23 
C 亯测试 

testing C 
0 - 1 0 

C 亯测试选亯，设定后将按

P01 的速度进行无定位运行 

Option of Testing C, keep 

speed P01 to after setting 

press 

P24 

机头保护开关 

Machine head 

Protection Switch 

0 - 1 1 

0：无机头保护功能   1：打开

机头保护功能 

0 ： turn off Machine head 

Protection function 

1 ： turn on Machine head 

Protection function 

P25 

机械锁保护开关 

Mechanical lock 

Protection Switch 

0 - 1 1 

0：无机械锁保护功能 1：打机

械锁保护功能 

0： turn off Mechanical lock 

Protection function 

1： turn on Mechanical lock 

Protection function 
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P26 

䲆速亯 

The speed limit 

item 

100~360 300 

䲆制车缝的最儎转速（实䱻速

度=显示数*10） 

To limit the highest speed 

sewing, （ actual speed = 

display * 10)） 

P28 

压脚最儎位置 

Presser foot 

highest position 

0 - 400 250 

调整抬压脚最儎位置点时步进

电机角度 

Adjust the angle of the 

stepper motor position at the 

highest point of the presser 

foot lift 

P29 

压脚中䰪位置 

Presser foot 

middle position 

0 - 400 80 

调整抬压脚中䰪位置点时步进

电机角度 

Adjust the position point of in 

the middle presser foot angle 

stepper motor 
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3：错误代码表 ERROR CODES TABLE 

错误码 

Error 

Code 

内容 

Problem 

对策 

Measures 

E1 

1) 电力模块错误代码

Power Module is faulty.

2) 不正常过电流或过电压

Abnormal over current or

voltage.

模块傧动出力与机头出力将全部关䰣 

The module drive output with head power output will 

be shutting. 

等待电源重新开启/复位（请仔细检查电源板各亯机

能） 

Waiting for the power boad of the each 

function(Please check the power of each function) 

E3 
步进电机通讯异常 

Stepper motor communication error 

检查步进电机傧动板与主控板的通讯线 

Check stepper motor driver board and the control 

board communication lines 

E6 

步进电机感应未到位或异常 

Stepper motors are not in place or 

abnormal induction 

1.检查步进电机的感应器（光电开关）是否异常 

Check the stepper motor sensor (photoelectric 

switch) is abnormal 

2.步进电机的机械结构是否到位。 

Stepper motor mechanical structure is in place. 

E7 

a)傢达插头配线接触不良导致不转 

Bad connection at the motor 

connector. 

b)定位器信号异常。 

  Locator signal abnormality. 

c)车头机构死锁或傢达皮带异物卷入

卡死。 

Machine locked or object stuck in 

the motor pulley. 

d)加工物过厚，傢达扭力不足无法贯

穿。 

  Sewing material is too thick. 

e)模块傧动出力异常。 

  Module output is abnormal. 

模块傧动出力与车头出力将全部关䰣。 

System will be shut down until the power resets on. 

等待电源重新开启/复位。（请检查车头是否卡住或定

位器、傢达、模块傧动等信号是否异常） 

(Please check the machine head connectors, 

Locators motor and  Module output signal is 

abnormal or not.) 

E9 
定位器信号异常 

Locator signal abnormality. 

检查上下定位信号是否正常，皮带轮是否过于松动。. 

Please check the positioning signal or the condition 

of pulley. 
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E11 

电源开启即自动找上定位，但定位器有

插入控制箱，针上信号无法输出。 

Power on  automatically find 

[position], but Locators insertion 

control box, the pin signal is not 

output. 

傢达无法正常运行。（请检查定位器是否异常）。 

The motor stops running. (Please check locator is 

abnormal). 

E12 

电源开启时，未插入定位器。 

At power is turned on, not inserted 

locator. 

自动进入无定位器模式运作，且切线、扫线、上定位

等以及所有定针缝式样缝制功能亦无效。 

傢达可正常操作。（请检查定位器是否忘记插入或异

常） 

Motor still can run, but it automatically starts the 

clutch mode. All constant-stitch sewing pattern and 

trimmer /wiper function is invalid.(Please check the 

Locators abnormal or not.) 

E13 

电力模块过热保护 
Overheat  Protection of Power 

0odule

检查电力模块与散热片是否接触良好。 

Please check the connection between power 

module and h   eat sink. 

E14 
编码器信号异常 

Encoder signal error. 

检测编码器信号是否正常，或更换编码器。 

Check if the encoder signals abnormal or change 

the encoder. 

E15 

电力模块不正常过流保护 

Abnormal over current protection for 

Power Module. 

模块傧动出力与机头出力将全部关䰣。 

等待电源重新开启/复位。（请仔细检查电源板各亯机

能） 

System will be shut down until the power resets 

on. 

Please check the power board in detail. 

E17 
机头保护开关没到正确位置 

Machine head switch error. 

检查机头是否掀开，机头开关是否损坏。 

Check if the machine head open or if the machine 

head switch is dam aged. 

E18 
机械锁保护错误代码 

Mechanical lock Protection error 

检查机械锁位置是否正常，保护开关是否有损坏 

Check if the Mechanical lock whether abnormal or 

if the protection switch is damaged. 

E19 
大盘保护错误代码 

Broader protection error code 

检查大盘位置是否正常，开关是否有损坏 

Check if the Crank set position whether abnormal 

or if the switch is damaged. 
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4 端口示意图 PORT SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 

4.1：各个端口名称 NAMES OF EACH PORT 

4.2：14P 功能端口对应表 FUNCTION PORT CORRESPONDING TABLE 

14 13 12 11 10 9 8 

7 6 5 4 3 2 1 

① 线电磁铁：1、8

② 衣车灯：2（信号地）、9（+5v）

③ 机械锁感应：5（信号地）、11（+5v）、12（感应信号）

④ 大盘结束感应：3（感应信号）、4（信号地）、10（+5v）

⑤ 机械锁电磁铁：6、13

⑥ 抬压脚电磁铁：7、14

①Trimming electromagnet：1、8

②Sewing machine light：2（signal ground）、9（+5v）

③Mechanical lock induction：5（signal ground）、11（+5v）、12（induced signal）

④End induction of crank set :3（induced signal）、4（signal ground）、10（+5v）

⑤Mechanical lock electromagnet：6、13

⑥Presser foot electromagnet：7、14

14P 功能端口 

Function Port 

14 function

port

脚踏板端口 

Foot  Board Port 

Speed controller port



     14
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1：机头 Machine Head 

2：直傧电机 Direct-motor 

3：电控 electronic control 

4：手轮hand wheel 

5：上紧固螺钉×2 On fastening screws ×2 

6：中䰪紧固螺钉×2 Middle fastening screws ×2 

7：下紧固螺钉×1 Under fastening screws ×1 

安装说明：Installation Instructions 

一、把直傧电机2 前端轴装上公三爪连接器，对应主轴上安装上母三爪连接及橡皮，电机

出线口方向向右，注意主轴上的平䶘和电机轴平䶘的方向关系（电机定位），然后将电机套

入主轴，上电机四个固定螺钉，电机安装完毕。 

Mounted male three-jaw connector on front-end shaft direct drive motor2, Corresponding 

spindle mounted on female three-jaw connector and rubber. The direction of motor and 

outlet is to right. Pay attention to relationship (motor positioning) of the direction of the 

spindle on the plane and the plane of the motor shaft, and then sets the motor into the 

spindle, the motor on the four fixing screws, the motor installed. 

二、取电控放置于电机旁，抽出电控上的编码器线插至电机编码器口，再取电机电源线头和

电控电源口对接，在电控内部穿上紧固螺钉5，螺钉上在穿上定位橡圈 

Take power control next to the motor, extract the encoder line on the electronic control 

plug to the motor encoder mouth, and then take the motor power head butt and 

electronically controlled power port, put inside the electric hole on the fastening screws 5, 

put the screws in position. 

三、将电控的电机室对准电机慢慢套入机头，调整两条连接线置于电控右端，完全套入后穿

入电控中䰪紧固螺钉6 不打紧，旋转上紧固螺钉与机头螺孔连接不打紧，再穿入电控下紧

固螺钉，检查并调整电控轮廓与机头轮廓配合适当，依次打紧螺钉6、螺钉5、螺钉7，电控

安装完毕。 

Electronic control of the motor chamber alignment motor slowly set into the machine head, 

adjust the two cable placed on the right side of the electronic control perfectly. Fit into the 

intermediate fastening screws penetrate the electronic control not tight, the rotation on the 

fastening screws and machine. The connection does not tight to the head of the screw 

holes, and then penetrates the electronic control under the fastening screws, check and 

adjusts the contour and machine head contours of the electronic control with appropriate 

turn matter screws 6 screw 5, screws7, electrical control installed. 

四、在电机后轴上套上手轮4，注意定位螺钉与轴平䶘对喆上紧。 

Put hand wheel 4 on the rear axle of motor, pay attention to the positioning screw axis 

plane aligned 
在运行你的锁眼机之前， 请仔细䰻读本使用说明书内的指令并以正确、有效的方式里操作

它。 
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BEFORE OPERATING YOUR LOCKSTITH MACHINE, PLEASE READ THIS 
INDTRUCTION MANUAL CAREFULLY IN ORDER TO OPERATE IT IN THE 
CORRECT AND EFFICIENT MANNERS. 

运行中警告 CAUTIONS IN OPERATION 
1.机器从滑轮的正䶘观察应该逆时针方向旋转，注意不要让缝纫机反方向旋转。 
2. 在没有加油之前，不允许开动机器。

3 . 在试运行前，请从机器中拿出线轴箱和针线。 
4 . 每天在缝工作之后应及时清理缝钩和机器线轴，另外应经常检查缝纫机油的油量。 
5. 为䱨止人身事故的发生，缝纫机在运行戒电机在转动过程中，请不要将手指、头发、衣

服等䶖近手轮，也不要把任何东西放到机器上。 
6. 如果你的机器配有封带， 为了保护你的手指和和眼睛，在进行操作前，请将它们䲚去。 

1. The machine should rotate counterclockwise as observed from the pulley. Take care
not to rotate the machine in the opposite direction. 
2. Never start the machine before filling the machine base with lubricating oil.
3. Remove the bobbin case and the needle thread from the machine before performing
the trial operation. 
4. Clean up the sewing hook and the bobbin thread trimmer every day after sewing work.
Also check the level of the lubricating oil. 
5. Never bring your fingers or hair close to, or place anything on the hand wheel during
operation. It may lead to serious peraonal injuries. 
6. lf your machine is provided with a belt cover, finger guard and eye guard, never operate
your machine with any of them removed. 

6: 规格 SPECIFICATION 

型 号 781E 782E 783E 781EK 
用 途 

Application 一般布料，针织布料等的锁眼机 
Buttonholing for ordinary cloth ，knit ，etc 

锁眼宽度 
Buttonhole length 2. 5-4mm 2.5-5mm 2. 5-5mm 2.5-4mm 

切刀䮵度 
Bar-tack width 

6. 4-19mm
( 1/4"-3/4") 

6. 4-25. 4mm 
(1/4"-1") 

6. 4-25.4mm
(1/4" 1 -1/4") 

6. 4-19mm
(1/4"-3/4") 

机 针 
Needle DPX5 #11J-#14J 

压脚儎度 
Presser lift 12mm 

使用机油 
Lubricating oil  

NO.1新机油 
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OF BOBBIN CASE 

1. Life up and hold bobbin case latch lever 0 bet-
ween two fingers to remove it from the hook. A 
bobbin does not fall off the bobbin case while 
the latch lever is lifted up. 

2. For installation of the bobbin case, push the bo-
bbin case into the hook so that it is supported by 
the hook shaft, and then snap in the latch lever. 

11 TO INSTALL THE NEEDLE 

x 

motor power. Use a DPx5J needle. 
1. Loosening needle setscrew 8 , hold needle 0 with 

its recessed part facing toward the operator. 
2. Insert the needle fully into the needle clamping 

hole, and. 
3. Securely tighten the needle setscrew. 

UP THE THREAD STAND 

Assenble the thread stand, and fIx it in the 
table, Then tighten lock nut 0 to fix the 
thread stand. If ceiling wiring can be m-
ade, pass the power cable through spool 
rest rod 8. 
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base 

Before starting the machine 
1. Fill the oil reservoir of the machine base with 

New Defrix Oil No. 1 up to the level indicated 
by"HIGH". 

2. Supplement the oil when the oil level has lowered 
below the bottom line of oil gauge O . 

3. When the machine has been properly lubricated, 
the oil is seen to run through the pipe from oil 
sight window 8 (Low speed operation premits 
easier observation of the Iubricating oil) 

dirty oil by loosening oil drain screw @}and 
fill the oil reservoir with oil. 

the lubrication for the sewing hook 
Adjust the volume of lubricating oil supplied to the 
sewing hook by turning oil adjusting screws 0 for 
rough adjustment, and 8 for fing adjustment, oil vol-
ume is reduced when screws clockwise. 

THE BOBBIN 

1. Fit a bobbin onto the bobbin winder shaft. 
2. Take the thread from the spool and pass it through 

the guides in the numerical order shown in the 
figure , and wind the end of the thread several 
turns around the bobbin. 

��
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THE NUMBER OF STITCHES 

NO.of NO. of 
Symbol stitches of stitches of Symbol 

small gears Large gears 

A 54 345 I 

B 62 300 

C 66 285 K 

D 70 268 @ 

@ 74 252 M 

F 79 238 @ 

@ 83 225 

H 88 212 

gears 

NO.of NO. of 
stitches of stitches of 
small Large gears 

93 200 

100 190 

105 180 

110 170 

115 160 

123 152 

130 145 

1. By selecting the spur gears, you can control the number of stitches as shown in the table 
2. Alphabetical marks like A, B, C, etc, and numerals like 123, 152, etc are both engraved on each spur gear 

for identification 
3. Use a combination of gears which have the same alphabetical marks 
4. The numeral engraved the gear installed in the rear position will represent the number of stitched provided 

by the then combination of spur 
The circled alphabetical symbols in the above table show that the gears are included in the standard acce-
ssories. AII other gears are optional attachments 

the spur gears to their shafts 
1. Push gear 0 into the shaft so that it is securely fixed by the pin on gear bushing 8 located nearer to an 

operator 
2. For installing gear 8 on the pin of rear gear bushing ø , push gear 8 into the shaft while turning it in the 

direction. 
the stop cam position 

Loosen setscrews 0 , and adjust the position of stop cam 0) 
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RELATION 

the needle to hook relation in the following way: 
1. Bring down the needle bar to the lowest point when the needle is coming down through the center of the 

needle hole on the throat plate. 
2. Loosen needle bar connection screwO , and adjust the height of the needle bar. 
(Setting the needle bar). 

3. Insert the part "1" of timing gauge @into the gap between the bottom end of needle barÐ and throat plate@}. 
4. Retighten the needle bar connection screw to adjust the position of the sewing hook. 
(5etting the hook). 

5. Loosen setscrew 0 0f the hook sleeve by the bar spanner supplied with the machlne. 
6. Rotate the driving pulley in the correct direction until the needle starts to go up from its lowest point. 
7. Insert the part" 2"of the tirning gauge into the gap between the bottom end of the needle bar and the throat 

plate, where the bottom end of the needle bar touches the top of the part" 2" of the timing gauge. 
8. Aligh blade point 0 0f the sewing hook with the center of needle Ö , and make adjustment so that a clearance 

of approxO.5mm (1I64")is provided the needle and the blade point of the hook. Then securely retighten 
the setscrew of the hook sleeve. 

(NOTE): lf stitches are skipped. lower the needle bar by approx O.5mm(1I64") from the timing gauge "1 ". 

��
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TENSION 

the thread te ns io n fo r purl stitch: 
1. Adjust the bobbin thread tension to approx. 15 to 20g by adjusting screw O of the bobbin case. 
2. Adjust tension controller No. 18 for proper needle thread tension so that the bar-tack part is formed by 

well-shaped whip stitches If the tension is too low bar tacking seam may form thread knots on the rear face 
offabric. 

3. Adjust tension control1er No. 2 8 for proper tension of the pa11arel sideseams by judging from the stitch 
formation . 

the threa d te nsion fo r w hip stitch: 
1. Adjust the bobbin thread tension to approx 40 to 50g by adjusting screw 0 of the bobbin case. 
2. Exchange the adjusting springs of tension controllers NO.l 8 and No.2 8 each other (the tension controller 

NO.2 wiH have a weak spring). 
3. Adjust tension control1er No.2 8 to prevent ravelling off at the end of a seam. 
4. The stitches of the parallel sides or bar-tack can be adjusted by tension controller No. 18 . 



* Adjusting the thread take-up spring (for purl stitch) 
The suitable range of the stroke of thread take-up spring 0 is from 6 to 8mm with a starting tension of 20 to 
50g. 
For adjusting the stroke of the thread take-up spring ,loose screw 8 and insert a thin screwdriver into the slit 
of tension post8to turn the tension post. 
To adjust the tension of the thread take-up spring insert a thin screwdriver into the slit of tension post8to turn 
it, with screw 8 tightened. The tension of the thread take-up spring increases when the tension post is turned 
clockwise, and decrease when turned counterclockwise. 

THE OVEREDGING LENGTH 
(BUTTONHOLE LENGTH) 

1. Pull out cover 0 , and raise cover 8 . 
2. Loosen nut 8 spanner supplied with the machine. Set point Ð to a desired length on scale (this 

is the same with the knife and then retithten nut 0 . 
3. Through your trial sewing, overeding rately to the extent that the bar tacking seams 

are not cut by the kniie. 
the work clamp check 

Use work clamp check 0having the size nearly the same as that of a buttonhole length. 
By removing setscrew fì , a work clamp checks can be changed with a work clarnp check holder as 
a set. 

THE OVEREDING 
WIDTH AND OVEREDGING REFERENCE POSITION 
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The needle swings from right to left with the right base line established as the reference position. 
Perform the adjustment as follows: 
1. To adjust stitch width screw in or out screw 0 , and set pointer 8 to a desired value on scale plate @). 

The actually sewn stitch width will be the half of the set scale value(mm). 
2. For adjustment of bar tacking width 4y , screw in or out screw ø , and set poinerG)to the value indicated 

by scale plate pointer 8 , making the bar tacking width twice as large as the stitch width. 
3. Adjust the position of right base line 8 by screwing in or out screw 0) so that it is kept away from the 

cutting line of the knife. As screw 0) is scerwed in, the right base line moves left. 
4. Through yuor trial sewing, further perform fine adjustment. 
5. It is not necessary to adjust the position of left base line @) since it remains unchanged when the stitch width 

is changed. However, the left base line should be moved to the left by screwing in screw(ì if it is cut by the 
knife. 

THE PRESSER BAR PRESSURE 

The presser bar goes up 12mm when the pedal is 
fully stepped down. 
To adjust the pressure applied by the presser bar to 
fabric, turn presser spring regulator 0 . When the 
pressure is not enough to prevent fabric from puck-
ering, turn regulator 0 clockwise. 

THE KNIFE 

When sharpening or replacing the knife, remove it 
as follows: 
1. Loosen setscrew 8 , and remove knife 0 toge-

ther with the washer. 
2. Attach the knife to the knife holder so that the 

higher end of the slanted knife blade comes down 
2 to 3mm above the surface of the throat plate 
when the knife if brought down to the lowest 
poslt1on. 

(NOTE): Do not forget to install the washer when 
retightening the setscrew. 
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OF THE NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER 

the trimmer 
Loosen setscrew 0 , and adjust the height of trimmer @) . Set the height of trirnmer @) as low as possible, pr-

it does not touch work clamp check 8 , in order to rninirnize the length of remaining thread on the 
needle after trimrning 

timming of the needle thread trimmer 
Adjust the closing tirning of the needle thread trirnmer so that the trirnmer completely closes when it adva-
nces farthest . 
To perform the adjustment, loosen screw ø , and move needle thread trirnmer driving plate A 0 back and forth , 
When the needle thread trirnmer driving plate is moved towards you, the closing tirning is delayed with redu-
ced amount of closing. 
(NOTE) Confirm that an allowance of 0.3 to 0 .5mm is the blades of the trimmer when 

the trimmer has completely closed. 
If there is no such allowance the trimmer would interfere with the operation of the needle 
thread trimmer driving plate, preventing smooth movement of lifting lever 0 . 

timing of the needle thread trimmer 
Adjust the timiog of the thread trimrner so that the trirnmer begins to open gradually at a distaoce of approx. 
2.5 to 3mrn (3/32" to 118") from the start. 
To pertorm the adjustment loosen screw ø , and move needle thread trimmer driving plate B {3 back and 
forth. As it movestowards you, the trirnmer begins to open earlier. 
(NOTE)Take care not to cause the already fixed needle thread trimmer driving plate A to get out of 

position. 

��



OF NEEDLE 
THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER AND LlMITING PLATE 

Loosen setscrew ø , and install and limiting plate 0 so that it comes in contact with the blocking arm 
@) at the time of slow start of the machine (When latch B 0 is engaged with latch A8 ). 
Needle thread trimmer holder 0 should be installed in such manner that it engages with cam fj by O.5mm 
(1/64") when the needle thread trimmer opens. 

FOR DROPPING THE KNIFE 

6 

Loosen screw 0 , and move knife tripping segment 
8 in the direction shown by the arrow, and the knife 
will drop earlier. adjust it so the knife drops two to 
three stitches before the machine stops. 

��



��



Trouble Cause Remedy 

1. Needle thread is broken. (1) The tension of the tension ODecrease the tension of the tension 
controller No.2 is too tight. controller No.2 

(2) The tension or the stroke of ODecrease the tension or the stroke 
the take-up spring is too great. of the take-up spring. 

(3) Blade point of sewing hook OBuff the blade point of the sewing 

has burr or scratches. hook or replate the sewing hook. 

(4) Poor timing ofthe sewing OReadjust the sewing hook' s timing 
by the tirning gauge. 

hook. OBuff the thread path by cloth files, 
(5) The thread path has scratches. etc. 
(6) The needle is too thin. OReplace by a thick needle. 

2.Thread slips out of the (J) The needle thread trimmer OMove back the needle thread 
needle. opens too early. trimmer driving plate B. 

(2) The needle thread trimmer OMove back the needle thread 
opens when the work cIamp trimmer driving plate B. 
check is comming down. ODecrease the tension of the 

(3) The whip stitch is not formed tension controller No.l . 
at the start of sewing. OPerform correct threading. 

(4) Wrong threading. 

3.Wobbling stitches (l) The tension disc No.2 is too OIncrease the tension of the 
are formed in the. loose. tension disc No.2 
overedging seams. (2) The tension and stroke of the OReadjust the take-up spring. 

take-up spring is not enough. ODecrease the bobbin thread 
(3) Bobbin thread tension is too tension (1 5 to 20g for purl 

high. stitches). 

4. Wobbling stitches are (1) The tension disc No.l is too OIncrease the tension of the 
formed at the start of loose. tension disc No. l (15 to 30g) 
sewmg. (2) The position of the needle OLower the trimmer as low as 

thread trimmer is too high. possible, provided it does not 
(3) The stroke of the take-up come in contact with the work 

spnng IS too great. cIamp check. 
ODecrease the stroke of the take-

up spring, and increase the spring 
pressure. 

5. The needle thread at the (1) The tension disc No.l is OIncrease the tension of the 
first bar tacking comes too loose. tension disc No.l. 
out and lumps on the (2) The bobbin thread tension ODecrease the bobbin thread 
bottom of cloth. is too high. tension CI 5 to 20g). 

6.Stitches float over cloth. (1) Bobbin thread tension is Olncrease the bobbin thread 
not enough. tenslOn. 

(2) Bobbin thread slips out of the OProperly thread the bobbin case. 
thread path on the bobbin case. 

7. Stitches are skipped. (1) The work clamp check is too OChange the work clamp check 
large for the buttonhole. with a smaller one. 

(2) The cloth is made of light- ODelay the time of the needle 
weight materials. and the sewing hook. (Lower the 

needle bar by approx. O.5mm (1/2")) 

��
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ᑣো 

12�
⊼㾷     ӊো      
1RWH   3DUW 12�

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ ᭄䞣     

4W\
1 40211001 ᴎ༈ջⲪ )5$0( 6,'( &29(5 1

2 402611001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

3 402611003 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

4 40202001 ᴎ༈ᬃᩥ㞖 0$&+,1( $50 6833257 52' 1

5 402611002 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

� 4022�001 ᔍᗻ᷅䫔 3,1 1

� 40222001 ‵㛊㓧ކൿ 58%%(5 &86+,21 1

� 40212001 ջⲪᵓ 6,'( &29(5 1

� 40222002 ջⲪᵓ㹀ൿ 6,'( &29(5 *$6.(7 1

10 402611003 㶎䩝 6&5(: �

11 40201001 ᴎջⲪ )5$0( 6,'( &29(5 1

12 402611031 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

13 402630001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

14 40222003 㓧ކൿ &86+,21 2

1� 40212105 ᣥ㒓ᴚ䰆ᡸ㔽 7+5($' 7$.(-83 /(9(5 2,/ *8$5 1

20 402611004 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

21 402010�4 䴶ᵓ )$&( &29(5 &203/(7( 1

21-1 40222005 䴶ᵓา )$&( &29(5 &203/(7( 3/8* 1

21-2 40261103� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

21-3 4022�00� ൿ⠛ 63$&(5 1

22 4022203� 䴶ᵓ㹀ൿ *$6.(7 1

24 402611031 㶎䩝 6&5(: 4

25 4022200� ⊍ᇕ 2,/ 6($/ 2

2� 402010�1 乊Ⲫ 723 &29(5 2

34 40212003 啓䕂ㆅⲪ *($5 &$6( &29(5 1

35 4022�001 ᔶൿ⠛ ',6& 635,1* 1

3� 402620001 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1

3� 40212004 ࡼࠊ䩽 +$1' 6723 /$7&+ 1

3� 402611014 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

40 402611001 㶎䩝 6&5(: �

43 4022200� ‵㛊ᦦา 58%%(5 3/8* 1

44 4022203� Ϟ乊Ⲫ㹀ൿ 723 &29(5 *$6.(7 5($5 1

4� 40203001 ᴚ䕈ᇐㅵߔذ .1,)( 6723 /(9(5 6+$)7 *8,'( 1

4� 40222011 ‵㛊ᦦา 58%%(5 5/8* 3

4� 40222012 েջⲪᵓ㹀ൿ 6,'( &29(5 *$6.(7 1

50 402120�� ᎺջⲪᵓ 6,'( &29(5 1

51 402611003 㶎䩝 6&5(: �

52 40222013 ⊍㾚に㹀ൿ *$6.(7 1

53 4021200� ջⲪ 6,'( &29(5 1

54 402611003 㶎䩝 6&5(: 4

55 40211002 ջⲪᵓ 6,'( &29(5 1

5� 402611003 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

5� 4021200� ᵓ %(' 6/,'( 1

5� 403611001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

5� 4022�041 ᵓㇻ %(' 6/,'( 635,1* 1

�0 402630003 ᑩᵓᬃᩥ㶎䩝 %(' 6&5(: 678' 2

�1 40330025 /('♃ /(' 1

�2 41312003 㒓། &$%/( &/$03 4

�3 401120�1 㒓། &$%/( &/$03 3

�4 40211003 ⊍㾚に 2,/ 6,*+7 :,1'2: 1

�5 40222014 ⊍㾚にൿ⠛ 2,/ 6,*+7 :,1'2: *$6.(7 1

�� 4022201� Ⳇᄨา 58%%(5 3/8* 5

�� 40223001 ⊍↵ 2,/ )(/7 2

�0 40223001 ⬉ᴎջⲪ 02725 6,'( &29(5 1

�1 413613003 㶎䩝04h� 6&5(: 2

�2 41361301� 㶎䩝05h12 6&5(: 1

�3 40223001 ᷅า㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

�4 40223001 㶎↡ 187 1
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ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ᭄䞣

12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\

1 4022�002 䫄䫒䫔 +,1*( 678' 1
2 402614001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
3 12�2301� ⊍㒓 2,/ :,&. 1
4 -------- 0
5 -------- 0
� -------- 0
� -------- 0
� 40202054 Ϟ䕈 0$,1 6+$)7 1
10 -------- ᣥ㒓䖲ᴚ 7+5($' 7$.( 83 &5$1.
11 4053�00200 ᣥ㒓ᴚ㒘ӊ /,1. 7$.( 83
12 40204001 䩜ᴚ᳆ᶘ 1(('/( %$5 &5$1. 1
13 40205001 䩜ᴚ᳆ᶘ䖲ᴚ 1(('/( %$5 &5$1. &211(&7,1* 52' 1
14 -------- ⒮䩜䕈ᡓ 1(('/( %($5,1* 2
15 402630004 Ꮊᮟ㶎䩝 (1' 6&5(: /()7 1
1� -------- 0
1� 4022�002 ℶൿ 7+5867 :$6+(5 1
1� 402630005 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
1� 40204002 ᑇ㸵ഫ &2817(5 :(,*+7 1
20 402614002 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
21 -------- 0
22 101611003 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
23 %0400� 䕈ᡓ %$// %($5,1* 1
24 40203003 䕈༫ %$// %($5,1* 2
25 +03012 ᣵ25 7+5867 &2//$5 1
2� %0�01� ⒮ࡼ䕈ᡓ 52//(5 %($5,1* 1
2� 40205002 䖲ᴚࡼᴚ偅ߔ .1,)( %$5 '5,9,1* &211(&7,1* 52' 1
2� 40210001 䕂ߌᖗأࡼᴚӴߔ .1,)( %$5 '5,9,1* (&&(175,& &$0 1
2� %02004 䕈ᡓ %$// %($5,1* 1
30 40261400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: �

30-1 40�614001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
31 -------- 0
32 402614003 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
33 40225001 㳫ᴚ :250 1
34 -------- 0
35 4023503000 ৠℹᏺ䕂㒘ӊ 6+$)7 6352&.(7 1
3� 40235003 ৠℹᏺ 7,0,1* %(/7 1
3� 4022400� 䕈ᡓ %($5,1* 1
3� -------- 㘨䕈఼ 1
3�-1 402010�3 㘨䕈఼Ӵࡼഫ1 &283/,1* 1 1
3�-2 402010�� 㘨䕈఼Ӵࡼഫ2 &283/,1* 2 1
3�-3 40222040 䳛‵㛊ޣ '$03,1* 58%%(5 1
3� 4023502� 䕂 +$1' :+((/ 1
40 40230001 Џ䕈⬉ᴎ 6(592 02725 1
41 413613012 ⬉ᴎᅝ㺙㶎䩝 6&5(: 4
42 4023502� 㒩㒓䕂 %2%%,1 :,1'(5 '5,9,1* :+((/ 1
43 40261500� 㒩㒓䕂㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
44 413614001 㶎䩝 6&5(: �
45 20�61400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
4� 4022�014 ᑇൿ⠛ :$6+(5 4
4� 4012�02� ᔍㇻൿ⠛ 635,1* :$6+(5 4

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ
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ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 4021�00100 ẁ㒘ӊ %2%%,1 &$6( $60� 1
10 4021�00200 ẁᄤ %2%%,1  1
11 4021�00500 ᮟẁ༫㒘ӊ +22. & $60� 1
12 40212010 ẁᅮԡᵓ %2%%,1 &$6( 326,7,21,1* 3/$7( 1
13 40261100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
14 4020300�00 ᮟẁㄦ㒘ӊ 2,/ 6/((9( $60� 1
15 413614011 㶎䩝 6&5(: 4
1� 4012301� ⊍㒓 2,/ :,&. 1
1� 10100� 㶎↡ 187 1
1� 4022�002 ൿ 7+5867 :$6+(5 1
1� 4020300� ϟ䕈ࠡ༫ %86+,1* $60 1
20 12�2301� ⊍㒓 2,/ :,&. 2
21 -------- 0
22 40225002 㳫ᴚ :250 /(9(5 1
23 40225003 ᇣ啓䕂 3,1,21 1
24 201614002 㶎䩝 �
25 +0100� ᣵ 1
2� %04012 䕈ᡓ 1
2� �
2�

6&5(:
7+5867 &2//$5�
%$// %($5,1*�

�
2� 4023500�00 ᇣⲂᏺ䫒䕂㒘ӊ %(/7 6352&.(7 1

30 40224004 䕈ᡓ %$// %($5,1* 1

31 4020�001 䕈ᡓᅮᣵ &2//$5 1

32 20�2�00� ൿ :$6+(5 1

33 402613001 㾦ᑇ༈㶎䩝݁ݙ 6&5(: 1

34 60503� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

35 +0100� ᣵ 7+5867 &2//$5 1

3� %04012 䕈ᡓ %$// %($5,1* 1

3� 4023500� Ⲃᏺᓴ㋻䕂 7(16,21 38//(< 1

3� 4022�005 䇗㡖ᴴᴚ䩜 $'-867,1* /(9(5 3,1 1

3� 40205023 ᓴ㋻䕂䖲ᴚ 7(16,21 38//(< /,1. 1

40 40212102 䇗㡖䜡ӊ $'-867,1* *8,'( 1

41 4020403� 䖲༈ &211(&725 1

42 4022�031 ൿ⠛ 63$&(5 1

43 4022�051 䖲䫔 &211(&7,21 3,1 1

44 40205024 䇗㡖䖲ᴚ $'-867,1* /,1. 1

45 40212103 ᅮᵓ ),;(' 3/$7( 2

4� 40223005 ⊍↵ 2,/ )(/7 2

4� 40263000� ᮟẁ䇗㡖⍺⒥㶎䩝 +22. 2,/ $'-867,1* 6&5(: 1

4� 40261�002 㶎↡ 187 1

4� 40221005 ⊍ㅵ 2,/ 78%( 0
50 400122 䇗㡖⍺⒥㶎䩝ᑻ 2,/ $'-867,1* 6&5(: %$6( 1
51 40221004 䇗㡖⍺⒥㶎䩝ᑻᶊ 2,/ $'-867,1* 6&5(: %5$&.(7 1
52 402611004 कᄫῑⲬ༈㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
53 4020203� ϟ䕈 +22. '5,9,1* 6+$)7 1
54 4022�00� 䇗㡖䫔 $'-867,1* 3,1 1
55 40261�02� 䇗㡖㶎↡ 187 1
5� 4020�014 ᣵ 7+5867 &2//$5 1
5� 41303002 ᣵ 7+5867 &2//$5 1
5� 413614004 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
5� 605004 ᅮᵓᅝ㺙㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
�0 40361401� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ
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ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 402630010 य़ㇻ䇗㡖ᶘ 35(66(5 635,1* 5(*8/$725 1
2 40202004 य़Ầ 35(66(5 %$5 1
3 4022�002 य़ㇻ 35(66(5 635,1* 1
4 4021210� ᇐᬃᶊ *8,'( %5$&.(7 1
5  -------
� 4020�003 य़Ầᅮԡᶊ 35(66(5 %$5 326,7,21 %5$&.(7 1
� 40�614001 㾦ᑇッ㋻ᅮ㶎䩝݁ݙ 6&5(: 1
� 40203010 ༫ㅵ &2//$5 1
� 4020�004 ⒥ࡼ⒮䕂 6/,'( 52//(5 1
10 4022�00� ⒥ࡼ⒮䕂䫔 &211(&7,1* 3,1 1
11 4020�005 ᬃᶊ %5$&.(7 1
12 40212014 ᅝܼ䰆ᡸ 6$)( '()(1' *8,'( 1
13 402630011 य़Ầ㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
14 402611030 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
14-1 40261103� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
15 40212015 ᇐᬃᶊ *8,'( %5$&.(7 1
1� 20�611002 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
1� 20�611002 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
1� 101611020 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
1� 4021201� 䴶㒓ᮁ࠾఼ᇐᶊ 1(('/(7+5($' 75,00(5 *8,'( 1
20 4021201� 䴶㒓ᮁ࠾఼ᇐᶊ 1(('/(7+5($' 75,00(5 *8,'( 1
21 4021�001 य़㛮ᵓᑻ :25. &/$03 &+(&. +2/'(5 1
22 4022�003 य़㛮ᵓᑻᔍㇻ䫔 :25. &/$03 &+(&. +2/'(5 635,1* 1
23 4021201� य़㛮ᔍㇻᵓ :25. &/$03 &+(&. 635,1* 2
24 4022�00� य़㛮ᔍㇻᅮԡ䫔 :25. &/$03 &+(&. 635,1* 6(7 3,1 2
25 402620002 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
2� 10161101� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
2� 4021�002 य़㛮ᵓ :25. &/$03 &+(&. 1
2� 4021�00300 य़㛮ᵓᑻ㒘ӊ :25. &/$03 &+(&. +2/'(5 $60� 1
2�  --------
30 4021201� 䗕Ꮧᢪᵓ 67,7&+ 3/$7( 1
31 4021202000 ᬃᶊⲪᵓ㒘ӊ %5$&.(7 &29(5 1
32 40261100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
33 40201004 䗕᭭ᬃᶊ :25. &/$03 $50 %5$&.(7 $60� 1
34 401612001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
35 40205004 य़㛮㞖ᬃᶊ :25. &/$03 &$55,(5 %5$&.(7 3,70$1 1
3� 402620003 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
3� 40202005 य़㛮㞖⒥ᴚ :25. &/$03 $50 6/,'( 52' 1
3� 40212023 䗕Ꮧᢪᵓᬃᶊᇐഫ :25. &/$03 &$55,(5 %5$&.(7 *8,'( 1
3� 40261102� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
40 40201033 Ꮧ᭭།ᬃᶊ :25. &/$03 %5$&.(7 1
41 4022�010 䖲䫔 &211(&7,1* 3,1 1
42 40261100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
43 40204031 ᢪᶊ %($5,1* $50 1
44 40261400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
45 40263001� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
4� 402630013 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
4� 40212024 䇗㡖䗕᭭䭓ᑺ䕈ᇐᵓ /(1*7+ 5(*8/$7,1* 6+$)7 *8,'( 1
4� 40261�003 㶎↡ 187 1
4� 4020400400 䇗㡖䗕᭭䭓ᑺࠏᑺⲬ㒘ӊ /(1*7+ 5(*8/$7,1* 6&$/( $60� 1
50 40205005 䗕᭭㞖 %(// &5$1. 1
51 605040 㶎䩝0�h1� 6&5(: 1
52 4020�00� ⒮ᄤ 52//(5 1
53 4022�012 ᳆ᶘ⒮ᄤ䫔 %(// &5$1. 52//(5 678' 1
54 40261�003 㶎↡ 187 1
55 402010�4 ⺕䪕ᑻ 0$*1(7 %$6( 1
5� 4021211� Ӵᛳ఼ᅝ㺙ᵓ 6(1625 02817,1* 3/$7( 1
5� 601015 Ӵᛳ఼ᅝ㺙㶎䩝 6(1625 02817,1* 6&5(: 1
5� 40230002 Ӵᛳ఼ 6(1625 1
5� 4023000� ⺕䪕 0$*1(7 1
�0 413613003 㶎䩝04h� 6&5(: 2

- � -



BAR FRAME COMPONENTS 

.-

- � -



ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 400123 䩜ᴚᶊ⒥ഫ 1(('/( %$5 &211(&7,21 6/,'( %/2&. 1
2 402630014 ⒥ഫ䫔㶎䩝 678' 1
3 40261�003 㶎↡ 187 1
4 40203011 ᨛᴚৢ䕈༫ )5$0( 52&. 6+$)7 %86+,1* )5217 1
5 402614001 㶎䩝 6&5(: �
� 4022201� 2ᔶ 58%%(5 1
� 40223023 ⊍㢃 2,/ :,&. 1
� 4020200�00 ᨚᴚ䕈㒘ӊ )5$0( 52&. 6+$)7 1
� 4020400� ᨛᴚৢ䕈㹀 )5$0( 52&. 6+$)7 %86+,1* 5($5 1
10 40203012 ᨚᴚ᳆ᶘ )5$0( 52&. 6+$)7 &5$1. 1
13 4020400� ᨚᴚৢᶘ )5$0( 52&. 6+$)7 &5$1. )5217 1
14 402613002 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
15 -------- 0
1� 402620004 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
1� 40261�004 㶎↡ 187 1
1� 4020400� 䩜ᴚᨛᴚ 1(('/( %$5 3,70$1 1
1� 400132 ᨚᴚ䖲ᇐᵓ 52&. 6+$)7 &211(&7,21 *8,'( 1
20 60504� 㶎䩝04h14 6&5(: 2
21 402630015 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
22 40261�005 㶎↡ 187 1
23 4022500400 䩜偅啓䕂㒘ӊ 1(('/( '5,9,1* *($5 1
24 4020�002 ᣵ 7+5867 &2//$5 1
25 40261400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
2� -------- 0
2� 40203013 䕈ࡼ偅ߔߛ &$0 6+$)7 1
2� 12�2301� ⊍㒓 2,/ :,&. 1
2� 40263001� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
30 4020�003 ᣵ 7+5867 &2//$5 1
31 40261400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
32 4020100�00 䩜ᴚᶊ㒘ӊ 1(('/( %$5 )5$0( 1
33 402614001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
34 4022�014 䫄䫒䫔 +,1*( 678' 1
35 12�2301� ⊍㒓 2,/ :,&. 1
3� 4021202� Ꮊᅮ⠛ 5(7$,1(5 /()7 1
3� 402611010 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
3� 4022300� ⊍↵ )(/7 2
3� 4021202� ⊍㒓催ッᅮᵓ 2,/ )(/7 5(7$,1(5 +,*+ 1
40 402611022 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
41 4020500� 䩜ᴚ䖲ᴚ 1(('/( %$5 &211(&7,21 1
41-1 402611010 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
42 -------- 0
43 4021202� ⊍㒓ᑩッᅮᵓ 2,/ )(/7 5(7$,1(5 /2:(5 1
44 4020205� 䩜ᴚ 1(('/( %$5 1
45 40213001 䩜ᴚᇐ㒓ᶊ 1(('/( %$5 %2%%,1 7+5($' *8,'( 1
4� 10161100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
4� 4021�002 ᴎ䩜12� 1(('/( '3h5 5
4� 40212030 েᅮ⠛ 5(7$,1(5 5,*+7 1
4� 402611010 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
50 400124 ᅮᇐ⠛ 326,7,21 %5$&.(7 1
51 40203014 䩜ᴚ༫ㄦ 1(('/( %$5 %86+,1* 1
52 -------- 0
53 40203015 䩜ᴚ༫ㄦ 1(('/( %$5 %86+,1* 1
54 40211005 ⊍↵ᶊ 2,/ )(/7 5(7$,1(5 1
55 4022�015 䕈ᖗ 6+$)7 1
5� 40223010 ⊍↵ 2,/ )(/7 1

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ
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WIDTH ADJUSTING COMPONENTS 

5 

45 

- 11 -



ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 40263001� 㒓䗍ᆑᑺ䇗㡖㶎䩝 67,7&+ :,'7+ 5(*8/$7,1* 6&5(: 3
2 402611034 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
3 40261�00� 㶎↡ 187 1
4 10100� 㶎↡0� 187 3
5 4020100� ԡᴚ 5(326,7,21,1* /(9(5 1
� 101611021 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
� 40202010 ⾏ড়ᴚ 75,33,1* 52' 1
�-1 4021100� ℶࡼ‵Ⲃ 6723 58%%(5 1
� 40263001� 㶎䩝05h� 6&5(: 1
� %04013 䕈ᡓ�05= %$// %($5,1* 1
10 40263001� 䇗㡖ᴚ㶎䩝 5(*8/$7,1* /(9(5 67233(5 1
11 4020500� 䇗㡖ᴚ䖲ᵓ 5(*8/$7,1* /(9(5 &2%%(&7,21 1
12 4022�01� 䇗㡖䫔 5(*8/$7,1* +,1*( 3,1 1
13 402620005 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
14 4020400� ᣛ⼎᳆ᶘ %(// &5$1. 1
15 4020�00� ⒮䕂 52//(5 1
1� 40262000� 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
1� 40261�005 㶎↡ 187 1
1� 402630015 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
1� 40212031 ᑺᣛ⼎䩜ࠏ %$55(' :,'7+ ,1',&$725 1
20 10161100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
21 4020100� 䇗㡖ঝᴚ 5(*8/$7,1* /(9(5 1
22 4022�004 ᔍㇻᵓ 635,1* 1
23 10161100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
24 4020403� 䇗㡖ঝᴚᑻ 5(*8/$7,1* /(9(5 %5$&.(7 1
25 401613001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
2� 40202011 䇗㡖ᴚ䕈 5(*8/$7,1* /(9(5 6+$)7 1
2� 12�2301� ⊍㒓 2,/ :,&. 1
2� 40204011 䕈ᡓᑻ %($5,1* %5$&.(7 1
2� 40261�005 㶎↡ 187 2
30 402630015 ㋻ᅮ㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
31 40202012 䩜ᨚԡ䕈 1(('/( 7+52: 5(326,7,21,1* 6+$)7 1
32 402611012 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
33 4022�01� 䖲䫔 %($5,1* %5$&.(7 2
34 12�2301� ⊍㒓 2,/ :,&. 2
35 40204012 ঝᔶ䖲ᴚ 5(326,7,21,1* /(9(5 /,1. 1
3� 4022�01� 䖲䫔 &211(&7,1* )25.(' /,1. 3,1 1
3� 12�2301� ⊍㒓 2,/ :,&. 1
3� 402630015 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
3� 40261�005 㶎↡ 187 2
40 4022�01� 䖲䫔 &211(&7,1* 678' 1
41 12�2301� ⊍㒓 2,/ :,&. 1
42 4022�005 ᔍㇻ 635,1* 1
43 402630021  ᣖ㶎䩝 6863(16,21 6&5(: 2
44 40204013 ঝᔶ䖲ᴚ &211(&7,1* )25.(' /,1.  1
45 4022�00� ᢝㇻ 635,1* 1
4� 40261�003 㶎↡ 187 1
4� 40263001� 䇗㡖䰤ԡ㶎䩝 5(*8/$7,1* /(9(5 67233(5 1
4� 40212032 㓱ᆑᣛ⼎䩜 6($0 :,'7+ ,1',&$725 1
4� 10161100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ
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THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS 
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ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 4021�00100 䴶㒓ߔ࠾㒘ӊ 1(('/( 7+5($' 75,00(5 $60� 1
� 40261100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
� 402611013 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
� 40212033 䴶㒓఼䕈ᇐᵓ 1(('/( 7+5($' 75,00(5 6+$)7 *8,'( 1
10 402120�4 ֱᣕᶊ㒘ӊ 7+5($' 75,00(5 1
11 40�614001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
12 4020301�00 ᖂ䇗ֱᣕ㒘ӊ 7+5($' 75,00(5 +2/'(5 1
13 40�614001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
14 4021203� 䰤ԡᵓ /,07,1* 3/$7( 1
15 40261103� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
1� 4022�00� 䕀䎱ᔍㇻ '5,9,1* &$0 635,1* 1
1� 40262000� Ӵߌࡼ䕂䕀ⶽᔍㇻ䕈 '5,9,1* &$0 635,1* $;/( 1
1� 40262000� 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
1� 4021203� Ӵߌࡼ䕂ᅝ㺙ᵓ '5,9,1* &$0 ,167$//,1* 3/$7( 1
20 402620010 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
21 4021203� Ӵߌࡼ䕂ᵓ '5,9,1* &$0 1
22 402611014 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
23 30302� 䫔3h10 635,1* 3,1 1
24 40201010 ᬃᶊ %5$&.(7 2
25 -------- 0
2� 402613001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 4
2� -------- 0
2� 4022�022 ϛ༈ 81,9(56$/ -2,17 1
2� 4022�00� ᔍㇻ 635,1* 1
30 4020203500 䴶㒓ߔߛ䕈㒘ӊ 1(('/( 7+5($' 75,00(5 6+$)7 1
31 4022�023 ⒮䕂䫔 678' 1
32 4020�02� ⒮ᄤ &$0 52// 1
33 402611015 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
34 4022�010 ᔍㇻߔߛ 635,1* 1
35 402630022  ᣖ㶎䩝 1(('/( 7+5($' 75,00(5 6+$)7 1
3� 4021203� य़㛮㞖䫕 /$7&+ 35(66(5 $50 1
3� 402611014 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
3� 40212040 ൿ⠛ 63$&(5 2
3� 4021204100 䫕ᶊ㒘ӊ /2&.,1* %5$&.(7 /$7&+ 1

40 40261100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

41 4020�010 㒓䕈乊ഫ࠾ 7+5($' 75,00,1* 6+$)7 6(*0(17 1
42 402620011 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
43 40261�005 㶎↡ 187 1
44 40261�00� 㶎↡ 187 2
45 --------

4� 4020�011 ⒮᷅ 52//(5 1
4� 40204015 ጠӊ 678' 1
4� 40�61100� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

4� 4022�00� ൿ⠛ :$6+(5 1

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ
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THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS 
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20 

- 15 -



ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 4021500100 ᑩ㒓఼㒘ӊ࠾ %2%%,1 7+5($' 75,00(5 $60� 1
2 40215002 䩜ᵓ㒘ӊ 1(('/( 3/$7( 1
3 40261�001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
4 4021500300 䩜ᵓᑻ㒘ӊ 7+52$7 3/$7( %$6( 1

5 4021�00500 ߔࡼᑩ㒓࠾ %2%%,1 7+5($' 75,00(5  1

� 402630023 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
� 4021�00� ᑩ㒓ߔߛᅮߔ &2817(5 .1,)( 1
� 40261101� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
� 4020401� ᑩ㒓ߔߛᴚ %2%%,1 7+5($' 75,00(5 /(9(5 1
10 40261101� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

10-1 4022�00� ൿ :$6+(5 1
11 4021�00� ᑩ㒓ᢝᴚ %2%%,1 7+5($' 38//(5 1
12 40261101� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
13 402611030 㶎䩝 6&5(: 4

13-1 40261103� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
14 4022�012 य़ᵓ 35(66(5 3/$7( 1
15 40212044 ᑩ㒓䖲ᴚ࠾ %2%%,1 7+5($' 75,00(5 /,1. 1
1� 402620012 䫄䫒㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
1� 4022�013 ᑩ㒓ᇐᵓ %2%%,1 7+5($' *8,'( 1
1� 402611022 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
1� 4020500� ᴚࡼᑩ㒓Ӵ࠾ %2%%,1 7+5($' 75,00(5 '5,9,1* /(9( 1
20 402620013 㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
21 40210004 ༫ㄦ 6/((9( 1

21-1 605042 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
22 -------- ᴚࡼ㒓ᑩӴ࠾ 0
23 -------- ༫ㄦ 0
24 -------- 䫄䫒䫔㶎䩝ᴚ༫ㄦ 0
25 -------- ᴚࡼᑩ㒓Ӵ࠾ 0
2� -------- ༫ ㄦ 0
2� -------- 㶎䩝 0
2� -------- ᴚ䖲ᴚࡼᑩ㒓Ӵ࠾ 0
2� -------- 㶎䩝 0
30 40261�003 㶎↡ 187 1
31 -------- 0
32 4020501� 䕂䖲ᴚߌ &211(&7,1* /,1. 1
33 40263005� ℶࡼ䰤ԡ㶎䩝 6723 6&5(: 1
34 40261�00� 㶎↡ 187 1
35 4022�02� 䫄䫒㶎ᷧ +,1*( 678' 1
3� 402614001 ッ㋻ᅮ㶎䩝ߍ㾦݁ݙ 6&5(: 1
3� 40205010 ᑩ㒓ߔ࠾偅ࡼᴚ %2%%,1 7+5($' 75,00(5 '5,9,1* $50 1
3� 402620014 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
3� 402630025 ⧗ᔶ㶎䩝 %$// 6&5(: 1
40 40261�003 㶎↡ 187 1

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ

- 1� -



BAR COMPONENTS 

9 

13 

54 

55 

56 

59 

65 

63 

33 

- 1� -

Administrator
打字机文本

Administrator
打字机文本



- 1� -



CAM & TRIPPING SEGMENT COMPONENTS 

47 

17 

12 

25 

50 

- 1� -



ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 4022500� Ⳉ啓䕂 6385 *($5 1
2 4020�00400 ℷ啓䕂䕈༫㒘ӊ 6385 *($5 %86+,1* 2
3 4022�031 ℷ啓䕂ᅮԡ䫔 6385 *($5 %86+,1* 3,1 4
4 40261400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 4
5 40203024 ⾏ড়⦃ &/87&+ &2//$5 2
� 40261400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 4
� 40203025 ᅮ༫ㅵ 326,7,21 %86+,1* 1
� 4022�01� ⾏ড়఼ᔍㇻ &/87&+ 635,1* 2
� 4022500� Ӵࡼ㳫䕂 )((' &$0 '5,9,1* :250 :+((/ 1
10 4020201� Ӵࡼ㳫䕂䕈 )((' &$0 '5,9,1* :250 :+((/ 6+$)7 1
11 4022301� ⊍↵ &2//$5 1
12 40202020 䗕Ꮧߌ䕂Ӵࡼ㳫䕂䕈 )((' &$0 '5,9,1* 6+$)7 1
13 4022500� Ⳉ啓䕂 6385 *($5 1
14 4022500� ᨛ᳆ᶘᎺ啓䕂 +$1'/( &5$1. %(9(/ *($5 /()7 1
15 40225010 ᨛ᳆ᶘে啓䕂 +$1'/( &5$1. %(9(/ *($5 5,*+7 1
1� 60�002 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
1� 4020�00� ᣵ 7+5867 &2//$5 1
1� 40261400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
1� 40202021 ᨛ᳆ᶘ䕈 +$1'/( &5$1. 6+$)7 1
20 4020401� ᨛ᳆ᶘ +$1'/( &5$1. 1
21 40261400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
22 402615002 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
23 4021100� ᶘ +$1'/( 6+$)7 1
24 40202022 ᶘ䕈 +$1'/( 6+$)7 1
25 40225011 䗕Ꮧߌ䕂Ӵࡼ啓䕂 )((' &$0 '5,9,1* *($5 1
2� 40�614001 㶎䩝0�h� 6&5(: 2
2� 101010 㶎↡012 187 1
2� 4022�012 ൿ⠛ 7+5867 :$6+(5 1
2� 40202023 䗕Ꮧߌ䕂䕈 )((' &$0 6+$)7 1
30 4021000� 䗕Ꮧߌ䕂 )((' &$0 1
31 4022�013 ൿ⠛ :$6+(5 1
32 40261102� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
33 4020�015 ⾏ড়ഫࡴ %$5 75,33,1* 6(*0(17 1
34 -------- 0
35 4022�00� ൿ⠛ :$6+(5 �
3� 402611001 㶎䩝 6&5(: �
3� 4020�01� ড়ഫ⾏ߔߛ .1,)( 75,33,1* 6(*0(17 1
3� 4021204� ᵒ㒓⾏ড়ഫ 7(16,21 5(/($6( 75,33,1* 6(*0(17 1
3� 40212050 ᵒ㒓⾏ড়ഫ 7(16,21 5(/($6( 75,33,1* 6(*0(17 1
40 -------- 0
41 4020�015 ⾏ড়ഫࡴ %$5 75,33,1* 6(*0(17 1
42 -------- 0
45 402611031 㶎䩝 6&5(: �
4� 4020�020 啓䕂ᅮԡᶊ *($5 326,7,21 %5$&.(7 1
4� 605031 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
4� 605031 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

4�-1 4022�01� ൿ⠛ 63$&(5 3
4� 4020�03� Ԣ䗳ᛳᑨഫ 1
4�-1 4023000� ⺕䪕 0$*1(7 1
50 40230002 Ӵᛳ఼ 6(1625 1
51 4021211� Ӵᛳ఼ᅝ㺙ᵓ 6(1625 ),77,1* 3/$7( 1
52 41361301� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
53 601015 Ӵᛳ఼ᅝ㺙㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ
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- 21 -

Administrator
打字机文本
11、电控关系/CONTROL BOX COMPONENTS

Administrator
打字机文本

Administrator
打字机文本



ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ ᭄䞣 

12� 1RWH 3DUW 12�     4W\ 

1   40230013 ⬉㒘ӊ &21752/ %2; $60 1 

2  413613020 㶎䩝 04h1� 6&5(: 2 

3  4022203� ‵㛊ൿ 58%%(5 :$6+(5 2 

4  605035 㶎䩝 05h25 6&5(: 3 

5   4023000� ᪡ሣ 23(5$7,21 3$1(/ 1 

�   40211025 ⬉ㆅⲪ &21752/ %2; &29(5 1 

�  40230010 ⬉䏃ᵓ $ 3&% $ 1 

�  40230011 ⬉䏃ᵓ % 3&% % 1 

�  40230012 ⬉ㆅ &21752/ %2; 1 

10  40230013 ᓔ݇ 6:,7&+ 1 

- 22 -



Administrator
打字机文本
12、安全保护关系/SAFE PROTECTION COMPONENTS

Administrator
打字机文本

Administrator
打字机文本



ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 4021212400 ਃࡼᶊ㒘ӊ 67$57,1* 0$7(5,$/ 1
2 4022�053 䫄䫒㶎ᷧ +,1*( %2/7 1
3 40212121 ᅝܼᑩᑻ 6(&85,7< %$6( 1
4 4021000� 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*(  6&5(: 1
5 40261�003 㶎↡ 187 2
� 4023000� ℹ䖯⬉ᴎ 67(33,1* 02725 1
� --------
� 4026300�1 ⒮ᄤ䖲䫔 52//(5 &211(&7,1* 3,1 1
� 402010�1 य़ᵓ 35(66,1* 3/$7( 1
10 40262003� 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 1
11 4020�04� य़ᵓᑻ &/$03 +2/'(5 1
12 40212112 ᴎẄ䫕ਃࡼᵓ 0(&+$1,&$/  /2&.  67$57 1
13 4022501� Ңࡼ啓䕂 )2//2:(5 *($5 1
14 40225020 Џࡼ啓䕂 '5,9( *($5 1
15 40330010 Ӵᛳ఼ 6(1625 1
1� 40212113 Ӵᛳ఼ᅝ㺙ᵓ 6(1625 02817,1* 3$1(/ 1
1� 4022�052 䖲䫔 &211(&7,1* /,1. 3,1 1
1� 402010�2 ⬉ᴎᅝ㺙ᑻ 02725 02817,1* 1
1� 41363001� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
20 413630013 ᣖㇻ㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
21 413613003 㶎䩝04h� 6&5(: 2
22 402613010 㶎䩝05h� 6&5(: 2
23 41361301� 㶎䩝05h10 6&5(: 2
24 413613003 㶎䩝04h� 6&5(: 1
25 413120�� Ӵᛳ఼Ẕ⌟ᵓ 6(1625 1
2� 40261�004 㶎↡ 187 2
2� 413613010 㶎䩝05h� 6&5(: 2
2� 4132�012 ᔍㇻ 35(66(5635,1* 1
2� 41363001� ᣖㇻ㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
30 605124 㶎䩝05h1� 6&5(: 4
31 413614001 㶎䩝0�h� 6&5(: 1
32 20�61400� 㶎䩝05h5 6&5(: 1
33 41361�003 㶎↡04 187 1
34 41303024 ⒮᷅ 3,1 52//(5 1
35 413630015 ⒮ᄤ䖲㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
3� 41361302� 㶎䩝03h10 6&5(: 1
3� 413613005 㶎䩝0�h10 6&5(: 4
3� 402614001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
3� 41361400� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
40 4132�00� ᔍㇻ 635,1* 1
41 402630032  ᣖ㶎䩝 6863(16,21 6&5(: 1
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ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ ᭄䞣

12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\

1 40205012 य़Ầᦤछᢝᴚ 35(66(5 %$5 /,)7,1* 52' /21* 1

2 402620020 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

3 402620021 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 +,1*( 6&5(: 2

4 40205013 ࠡᴴᴚᵓ /(9(5 )5217 1

5 40204022 䫒⦃ /,1. 1

� 4022�0010 ᓔষ䫔2h11 63/,7 3,1 2

� 40205014 ৢᴴᴚᵓ /(9(5 5($5 1

� 40205015 य़Ầᦤछᢝᴚ 35(66(5 %$5 /,)7,1* 52' 1

� 4022�03� ⾏ড়ᴚ䫄䫒䫔 75,33,1* /(9(5 +,1*( 3,1 1

10 402614001 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

11 402630035 ᦤछᴚ䰤ԡ㶎䩝 /,)7,1* /(9(5 67233(5 1

12 402010�3 य़Ầᦤछᴚ 35(66(5 %$5 /,)7,1* /(9(5 1

1� 40261103� 㒩㒓఼ᅝ㺙㶎䩝 6&5(: 3

1� 4023101300 㒩㒓఼㒘ӊ %2%%,1 :,1'(5 $60� 1

1� 4021102200 㒩㒓఼ᅝ㺙ᑻ㒘ӊ %2%%,1 :,1'(5 %$6( 1

20 40202041 㒩㒓఼䕈 %7: 6+$)7 1

21 4020403500 䕀ࡼ᳆ᶘ㒘ӊ %7: 6+$)7 %$6( 1

22 40210010 䕀ߌࡼ䕂 527$5< &$0 1

23 40235025 䕀䕂 %7: :+((/ 1

24 %04025 䕈ᡓ���= %($5,1* 2

25 4020�013 ᣵ %2%%,1 %($5,1* 63$&(5 1

2� 4022�045 ᔍㇻ 635,1* 1

2� 40222034 㓧ކ‵㛊 58%%(5 1

2� 402010�2 ẁᖗय़ᴚ %7: /(9(5 1

2� +05003 (ൟवㇻ5 (-5,1* 2

30 4022�02� ൿ⠛ :$6+(5 2

31 40222033 ‵Ⲃ %7: :+((/ 58%%(5 1

32 40212100 㒩㒓䇗㡖ᵓ $'-867,1* 3/$7( 1

33 40202042 ẁᖗय़ᴚ䕈 %7: /(9(5 6+$)7 1

34 4022�030 य़ᴚ䕈ൿ⠛ :$6+(5 2

35 4022�044 व㋻ᔍㇻ 635,1* 1

3� 40261103� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

3� 402611040 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1

3� 40261400� ㋻ᅮ㶎䩝11��4h40 6&5(: 3

3� 1141�001 ߔ㒓ࡆ 7+5($' &877(5 1

40 403611020 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

41 4131300�00 །㒓఼㒘ӊ %2%%,1 7+5($' 7(16,21 $60� 1

42 1143100300 䖛㒓䫔 %2%%,1 7+5($' 7(16,21 52' $60� 1

43 11413003 །㒓⠛ 7+5($' 7(16,21 ',6. 2

44 1142�00� །㒓ㇻ &211(&7,1* 52' 635,1* 1

45 11411004 །㒓㶎↡ 7+5($' 7(16,21 187 1

4� 11461�001 ᅮ㶎↡ 187 11��4-40 1

4�  --------

4� 40203030 ᢝᴚ༫ㅵ 78%( 1

- 2� -
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- 2� -

ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 40212104 ᵒ㒓䖲ᴚ 1

12 402620025 䕈ԡ㶎䩝
3 4020501� ᵒ㒓ᴚ 1
4 40�614001 㶎䩝

7(16,21 5(/($6( /,1. 
+,1*( 6&5(:
7(16,21 5(/($6( /(9(5 
6&5(: 2

5 40262002� 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 1
� 402120�2 䖲ᴚᵓ 1
� 402620025 䕈ԡ㶎䩝 1
� 4012�020 ᔍㇻ1�50-0�0� 1
� 402620021 䕈ԡ㶎䩝

+,1*( 6&5(:
%/2&.,1* /,1.
+,1*( 6&5(:
%/2&.,1* $50 635,1*
+,1*( 6&5(: 1

10 402120�3 ᴴᴚᵓ %/2&.,1* $50  1
11 4022�01� ൿ :$6+(5 1
12 -------- 0
13 40261�001 㶎↡ 2
14 4021212300 ᵒ㒓ᴚ

187
7(16,21 5(/($6( /(9(5 1

15 402611023 㶎䩝 1
1� 4020�00� ᣵ 1
1� 201614002 ㋻ᅮ㶎䩝 2
1� 40204023 ᵒ㒓ᴚ᳆ᶘ 1
1� 40262002� 䕈ԡ㶎䩝

6&5(:
7+5867 &2//$5
6&5(:
7(16,21 5(/($6( /(9(5 &5$1.
+,1*( 6&5(: 1

20 40261�01� 㶎↡ 1
21 4020202� ᵒ㒓ᴚ 1
22 60504� 㶎䩝 2
23 4022�03� ᵒ㒓䫔 1
24 60�011 㶎䩝

187
7(16,21 5(/($6( 52'
6&5(:
7(16,21 5(/($6( 3,1
6&5(: 1

25 4021300�00 །㒓఼2ো㒘ӊ 1
2� 4021100� །㒓䇗㡖ᶘ 1
2� 4021100� །㒓ᔍㇻ䕈༫ 1
2� 4022�04� །㒓ᔍㇻ 1
2� 402120�� །㒓Ⲭय़ᵓ

7(16,21 &21752//(5 12�2 $60
7(16,21 187
7+5($' 38//,1* :,5(
7(16,21 635,1*
7(16,21 ',6& 35(66(5 78%( 1

30 40213005 །㒓Ⲭ 2
31 402630040 །㒓᷅ 2
32 4022�031 ᣥ㒓ㇻ 1
33 40203032 །㒓᷅ᑻ 1
34 402611024 㶎䩝

7(16,21 ',6&  
7(16,21 3267
7+5($' 7$.(-83 635,1* 
7+5($' 3267 62&.(7
6&5(: 1

35 40202055 ᵒ㒓ᴚ䕈 7(16,21 5(/($6( /(9(5 6+$)7 1
3� -------- 0
3�-1 -------- 0
3� -------- 0
3� 4021300�00 1ো།㒓఼㒘ӊ 7(16,21 &21752//(5 12�1 $60� 1
3� 40211010 །㒓㶎↡ 1
40 40211011 ൿ⠛ 1
41 4022�04� །㒓ᔍㇻ 1
42 402120�� །㒓य़ᵓ 1
43 4021300� །㒓Ⲭ

7(16,21 187
7(16,21 ',6& 67233(5
7(16,21 635,1*
7(16,21 ',6& 35(66(5 78%(
7(16,21 ',6& 2

44 4022�03� ᵒ㒓䫔 1
45 402630041 2ো།㒓ᴚ 1
4� 40261�01� 㶎↡ 1
4� 402120�� ᵒ㒓㞖 1
4� 402630042 㶎䩝

7(16,21 5(/($6( 3,1
7(16,21 3267
187
7(16,21 5(/($6( $50
6&5(: 1

4� 402611013 㶎䩝 1
50 40�13010 ᇐ㒓ᵓ 1
51 4022�023 ᔍㇻ 1
52 4020�010 ᣵ 1
53 402611022 㶎䩝

6&5(:
7+5($' *8,'( 3/$7(
635,1*
7+5867 &2//$5
6&5(: 2

54 40202030 ᵒ㒓᷅ 1
55 303030 䫔3h1� 1
5� 201614002 㶎䩝 1
5� 4021300� Ѡⴐ㒓䩽 1
5� 40213010 ে㒓䩽

7(16,21 5(/($6( 52'
635,1* 3,1
6&5(:
7+5($' (<(/(7
)5$0( 7+5($' *8,'( 1

5� 20�611002 㶎䩝 1
�0 402120�0 䩜ᴚ䖛㒓䩽 1
�1 402611003 㶎䩝 1

�1-1 :01013 ൿ 1
�2 40213011 Ѡ㋻㒓䩽

6&5(:
1(('/( %$5 7+5($' *8,'(
6&5(:
:$6+(5
7(16,21 7+5($' *8,'( 1

�3 40213012 ᣥ㒓䖛㒓䩽 1
�4 40261�01� 㶎↡ 2
�5 40203033 ᅮԡᶊ 1

7$.(-83 7+5($' *8,'(
187
326,7,21 %5$&.(7

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ
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ᑣো ⊼㾷 ӊো ᭄䞣
12� 1RWH 3DUW 12� 4W\
1 -------- 0
2 4022301� ಲ⊍↵ 2,/ 5(7851 )(/7 1
3 40221003 ಲ⊍ㅵ 2,/ 5(7851 78%( 1
4 402120�1 ⊍ㅵय़ᵓ &$%/( +2/'(5 1
5 402611003 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
� -------- 0
� -------- 0
� -------- 0

� -------- 0

10 402611003 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2

10-1 20�611002 㶎䩝 6&5(: 5
11 402120�300 ⲯ⊍Ⲭ㒘ӊ 2,/ 5(&(,9(5 1
12 40012� 䇗㡖⍺⒥㶎䩝ᑻ 2,/ $'-867,1* 6&5(: %$6( 1
13 4022000100 ⊍⋉ᑻ㒘ӊ 2,/ 3803 1
14 40225012 ⊍⋉偅ࡼ㳫䕂 2,/ 3803 '5,9,1* :250 *($5 1
15 201614002 6&5(: 2
1� 605003 㶎䩝05h10 6&5(: 2
1� -------- ⊍↵ᇐᶊ 2,/ )(/7 *8,'( 0
1� -------- 㶎䩝 6&5(: 0
1� -------- ⊍䞣䇗㡖㶎䩝 +22. 2,/ $'-867,1* 6&5(: 0
20 4022�035 ᔍㇻ 635,1* 1
21 402120�� ⊍⋉ᵓ 2,/ 3803 3/$7( 1
22 -------- 0
25 402120�� ⊍㔽 2,/ 6+,(/' 1
2� 402120�� ⊍㔽 2,/ 6+,(/' 1
2� 402120�� ⊍㔽 2,/ 6+,(/' 1
4� 402010�� ⊍Ⲭ 2,/ 5(6(592,5 1
4� 4022202� ‵㛊㓧ކൿ 58%%(5 &86+,21 4
50 402611003 㶎䩝 6&5(: 4
51 40201020 䫄䫒ᑻ300�4� +,1*( +2/'(5 2
52 303031 䫔3�h2� 3,1 2
53 60501�  㶎䩝0�h25 6&5(: 4
53-1 4012�02� ᔍㇻൿ 635,1* :$6+(5 4
54 4022�014 ൿ :$6+(5 4
55 40261102� 㶎䩝 6&5(: 1
5� 4022202� ൿ⠛ 1
�� -------- ᢨঝӴࡼ䫔 0
�� -------- ‵㛊༫ 0
�0 4022202� ⊍Ⲭ㓧ކൿ 0$&+,1( %$6( )(/7 3$' 4
�1 40263004� ⊍Ⲭ㶎ᷧ 0$&+,1( %$6( 6&5(: 678' 4
�2 4022�01� ൿ :$6+(5 4
�� 4022�03� 䖲䫔 &211(&7,21 678' 2
��-1 40222031 ‵㛊ൿ 58%%(5 :$6+(5 2
�� -------- ⊍∴ 0
�� -------- 2ൟ⦃ 0
�0 402120�1 ⊍ㅵᅮᵓ 3,3( 5(7$,1(5 1

�0-1 20�611002 㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
�� 402120�2 ⊍ㅵᇐᶊ 3,3( *8,'( 1

��-1 20�611002 -.���-11�5-3㶎䩝 6&5(: 2
�� 402120�� ⊍㒓ᅮ། 2,/ :,&. /$7&+ 1
�� 20�2�004 ⊍㒓䫔 2,/ :,&. 3,1 1
�� 40161�002 㶎↡ 187 4

ৡ⿄ 'HVFULSWLRQ

�0

�1

�2

4021210�

40223024

41361301�

ᣵ⊍ᵓ

⊍↵

㶎䩝

2,/ %$))/( 
2,/ )(/7 
6&5(: 

1
1
2
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